Designation: B 240 – 06
Standard Specification for
Zinc and Zinc-Aluminum (ZA) Alloys in Ingot Form for
Foundry and Die Castings1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B 240; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the Department of Defense.

B 86 Specification for Zinc and Zinc-Aluminum (ZA) Alloy
Foundry and Die Castings
B 275 Practice for Codification of Certain Nonferrous Met-
als and Alloys, Cast and Wrought
B 899 Terminology Relating to Non-ferrous Metals and
Alloys
B 908 Practice for the Use of Color Codes for Zinc Casting
Alloy Ingot
E 29 Practice for Using Significant Digits in Test Data to
Determine Conformance with Specifications
E 47 Test Methods for Chemical Analysis of Zinc Die-
Casting Alloys3
E 88 Practice for Sampling Nonferrous Metals and Alloys
in Cast Form for Determination of Chemical Composition
E 527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys (UNS)
E 536 Test Methods for Chemical Analysis of Zinc and Zinc
Alloys
E 634 Practice for Sampling of Zinc and Zinc Alloys for
Optical Emission Spectrometric Analysis
2.3 Other ASTM Document:
Methods for Emission Spectrochemical Analysis4
2.4 ISO Standard 5
ISO 301 Zinc Alloy Ingots Intended for Casting
3. Terminology
3.1 Terms shall be defined in accordance with Terminology
B 899.
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee B02 on
Nonferrous Metals and Alloys and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee
B02.04 on Zinc and Cadmium.
Current edition approved Aug. 1, 2006. Published August 2006. Originally
approved in 1949. Last previous edition approved in 2005 as B 240 - 05.
2 For referenced ASTM standards, visit the ASTM website, www.astm.org, or
contact ASTM Customer Service at service@astm.org. For Annual Book of ASTM
Standards volume information, refer to the standard’s Document Summary page on
the ASTM website.
3 Withdrawn.
4 Methods for Emission Spectrochemical Analysis: General Practices, Nomen-
clature, Standard Methods, Proposed Methods, Suggested Methods, ASTM Inter-
national, 1982.
5 Available from American National Standards Institute (ANSI), 25 W. 43rd St.,
4th Floor, New York, NY 10036.
1
*A Summary of Changes section appears at the end of this standard.
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959, United States.
NOTICE: This standard has either been superseded and replaced by a new version or withdrawn.
Contact ASTM International (www.astm.org) for the latest information
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM B240-06
3.2 Definitions of Terms Specific to This Standard:
3.2.1 continuous casting, n—a casting technique in which a
cast is continuously withdrawn through the bottom of the mold
as it solidifies, so that its length is not determined by mold
dimensions; used chiefly to produce semifinished mill products
such as billets, blooms, ingots, slabs and tubes; also known as
concast.
3.2.2 die casting, n—a casting process in which molten
metal is injected under high velocity and pressure into a metal
die and solidified, also a product produced by such a process.
Alternately known as pressure die casting.
4. Ordering Information